

No. 23-51

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEAL BISSONNETTE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LEPAGE BAKERIES PARK ST., LLC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, AND
AMERICAN BAKERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JENNIFER B. DICKEY
JONATHAN D. URICK
*U.S. Chamber
Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
DANIEL E. JONES
JENNIFER L. WEINBERG
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

[additional counsel on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Section 1’s Narrow Residual Clause Is Limited To Classes Of Workers Within The Transportation Industry.	6
A. The Residual Clause Must Be Inter- preted Based On Its Plain Meaning When Enacted And The Structure Of The FAA.....	6
B. The Text And Structure Of The FAA Demonstrate That The Residual Clause Requires Workers To Perform Work Within The Transportation Industry.	9
C. Historical Context Further Confirms That The Residual Clause Applies Only To Workers Within The Transportation Industry.	14
D. The Decision Below Is Consistent With <i>Saxon</i>	17
II. An Improperly Expansive Construction Of The Residual Clause Exemption Will Harm Businesses And Workers And Burden Courts.....	17
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	22
<i>Aleksanian v. Uber Techs. Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 7537627 (2d Cir. Nov. 14, 2023)	20
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	3, 6, 13, 22
<i>Capriole v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 7 F.4th 854 (9th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	4, 7-8, 11, 13-16, 18, 22
<i>Cunningham v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 14 F.4th 244 (1st Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	7, 13
<i>Gen. Comm. of Adjustment of Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs for Missouri- Kansas-Texas R.R. v. Missouri- Kansas-Texas R. Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 323 (1943).....	16
<i>Golightly v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3539146 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2021)	20
<i>Hamrick v. Partsfleet, LLC</i> , 1 F.4th 1337 (11th Cir. 2021)	4, 9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	18
<i>Hill v. Rent-A-Center</i> , 398 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005).....	5, 11, 12, 16
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	13
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	13, 22
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	6, 18
<i>New Prime, Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	7
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	13
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	13
<i>Rent-A-Center W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	13
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Rogers v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	12
<i>Singh v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 345 (D.N.J. 2021)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Singh v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 550 (3d Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Singh v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 939 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022).....	4-5, 7, 9-10, 13, 17, 19
<i>Tenney Eng’g, Inc. v. United Elec. Radio & Mach. Workers</i> , 207 F.2d 450 (3d Cir. 1953)	15
<i>United Elec., Radio & Mach. Workers v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 233 F.2d 85 (1st Cir. 1956)	14
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. 639 (2022).....	2, 13
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	8
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 1	3, 6, 8
9 U.S.C. § 2	3, 6
Act of October 1, 1888, 25 Stat. 501	16
Erdman Act of June 1, 1898, 30 Stat. 424	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Newlands Act of July 15, 1913, 38 Stat. 103	16
Railway Labor Act of 1926, 44 Stat. 577	16
Seamen’s Act of 1915, 38 Stat. 1164	10
Shipping Commissioners Act of 1872, 17 Stat. 262.	10
Transportation Act of 1920, 41 Stat. 456	16
 Other Authorities	
David Sherwyn, Samuel Estreicher, & Michael Heise, <i>Assessing the Case for Employment Arbitration: A New Path for Empirical Research</i> , 57 Stanford L. Rev. 1557 (2005)	23, 24
Harold Barger, <i>The Transportation Industries, 1889-1946: A Study of Output, Employment and Productivity</i> (1951).....	10
L.E. Peabody, <i>Forecasting Future Vol- ume of Railway Traffic</i> , in 66 Rail- way Age 899 (Samuel O. Dunn et al. eds., 1924)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</i> , 30 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 29 (1998).....	22, 24
Michael Delikat & Morris M. Kleiner, <i>An Empirical Study of Dispute Resolution Mechanisms: Where Do Plaintiffs Better Vindicate Their Rights?</i> , 58 Disp. Resol. J. 56 (Nov. 2003–Jan. 2004)	23
Nam D. Pham, Ph.D. & Mary Donovan, <i>Fairer, Faster, Better III: An Empirical Assessment of Consumer and Employment Arbitration</i> , NDP Analytics (March 2022)	22, 23
Nat'l Workrights Inst., <i>Employment Arbitration: What Does the Data Show?</i> (2004)	24
Paul Stephen Dempsey, <i>Transportation: A Legal History</i> , 30 Transp. L.J. 235 (2003).....	10
Theodore J. St. Antoine, <i>Labor and Employment Arbitration Today: Mid-Life Crisis or New Golden Age?</i> , 32 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 1 (2017).....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Thirty-Third Annual Report on the Statistics of Railways in the United States (Interstate Commerce Comm., Bureau of Statistics 1933)	10
